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1204 Drinking Driver Programs Standard Operating Procedures

1.0 Nature and Purpose
Pursuant to 21 Del.C. §4177D, this is a policy of the Department of Public Safety, Office of
Highway Safety. The purpose of this document is to provide a written operating procedure that
shall apply to all Department of Public Safety contracted treatment, education and assessment
providers. The Secretary of Public Safety or his/her designee must approve any changes to
this document.
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2.0 Definitions

"Administrative Discharge™ The client has evidenced a need for services other than those
available through the program. For example, worsening alcoholism that results in admission to
detoxification or residential treatment services. This status is also assigned for clients who
cannot attend the program for reasons beyond their control (i.e., permanent disability
occurring after enroliment).

"Case Management" The process of coordinating and monitoring the services provided to a client
both within a program and in conjunction with other providers. In the context of the Delaware
DUI System, Case Management Services will only be provided by the Department of Public
Safety contracted evaluation and referral provider.

"Discharge Status"

"Discharge at Risk" This category indicates that the client has completed the program’s
attendance requirements and paid the required fee, but has not demonstrated sufficient
change to indicate responsible behavior in the community.

"Non-Compliance” The client has failed to comply with the rules and regulations associated
with program entry and has also failed to comply with the conditions and expectations as
outlined in the initial sessions.

"Satisfactory" This category indicates that the client has completed the program and that he/
she has evidenced positive behavioral change, which indicates the capacity for responsible
future behavior.

"Enrollment" The point at which the intake process has been completed, the client has paid the
full Education Program fee or half of the Outpatient Program fee, and the program begins to
provide clinical service.

"In-State Clients” The Delaware Evaluation and Referral Program will be responsible for
coordinating services to address the client’'s DUI incident, for monitoring compliance with
Delaware law regarding DUI, and updating client information and disposition status in the
online tracking system. For those clients discharged at-risk, DERP is responsible for
coordinating a referral for continuing treatment. DERP will also monitor the client’s status for
compliance with discharge requirements and update their disposition in the online tracking
system.

"No Show" Defined as when a client fails to show for a scheduled appointment; is late for a
scheduled appointment; calls to cancel a scheduled appointment without adequate notice;
arrives for an appointment without the needed documentation; or arrives for an appointment
under the influence of alcohol as evidenced by a positive breathalyzer.

"Out-of-State Clients” DERP is responsible for referring out-of-state clients to an approved
provider in their area. DERP will continue to monitor the client’s progress and status through
communications with the out-of-state agency. Once the offender has completed the program
in their area, DERP will review the evaluation results for compliance with the Delaware DUI
program requirements. DERP will also be responsible to update the online tracking system
with regard to the client’s disposition status.

6 DE Reg. 1361 (4/1/03)



TITLE 21 SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY
DELAWARE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

3.0 Applicability
These standard operating procedures apply to all Department of Public Safety contracted DUI
treatment, education, and assessment providers, as well as to all clients referred to this
program whether they reside in or out of the State of Delaware.

6 DE Reg. 1361 (4/1/03)

4.0 Client Flow
4.1 Referral to the Delaware Evaluation and Referral Program (DERP). The court is the
organization that generally makes the referral to DERP by providing them with the client’s
name and referral information. DERP will then process this information according to the
following procedures:
4.1.1 For a DUI client residing in Delaware or seeking treatment services through a Delaware
contracted provider:
4111 Sources of Referral
4.1.1.1.1  Court System
4.1.1.1.2 Probation and Parole
4.1.1.1.3 Client Self-Referral
41114  Out-of-State DMV
41115 Delaware DMV
411.2 Intake and Referral Process (at DERP)
4.1.1.21 DERP will enter client information into the online tracking system upon
receipt.
4.1.1.2.2 The client has 10 days from the court appearance time and date to contact
DERP and schedule an interview. DERP will send an introduction letter
(Attachment A) to the client, typically within 24 hours of receipt of the referral.
4.1.1.2.3 DERP will contact each client by telephone on the evening prior to his or her
scheduled appointment.*
*Please note Should the client fail to contact DERP and schedule the
appointment with 10 days of their court appearance, the staff at DERP may
issue a non-compliance discharge (Attachment C). Referral agency will be
notified, the tracking system will be updated, and the process now stops.
Should the client fail to keep an appointment or arrive at the appointment
without the fee or required paperwork, the staff at DERP will apply a no-show
fee of $35.00 to the client’s account, and the scheduling process will begin
again.
Should the client fail to reschedule within 24 hours of the missed appointment,
the staff at DERP may issue a non-compliance discharge. Referral agency
will be notified, the tracking system will be updated, and the process now
stops until the client takes the necessary steps to re-entry (Attachment D).
4.1.1.2.4 DERP will conduct a screening of the client and make a recommendation for
program level of treatment, provide a supervisory clinical review (CADC), and
make a referral (Attachment B) to a Delaware contracted DUI provider
agency, as selected by the client.
4.1.1.25 A DERP screening is valid for one year. Education referrals, however, must
be re-screened after each non-compliance discharge.
4.1.1.26 The Delaware contracted DUI provider agency selected should be county-
appropriate, or by client request, and the referral shall be made within five
business days of the client’s assessment appointment.
41.1.3 Reasons for and Process of a DERP Non-Compliance
4.1.1.3.1  Client fails to contact DERP within 10 days of court appearance.

4.1.1.3.2 Client fails to show for a scheduled appointment and does not contact DERP
to reschedule within 24 hours of the missed appointment.
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4.1
4114
4.1
41.1.5

.1.3.3  Client fails to keep two scheduled appointments per referral episode.

Completion Process (In-State Clients at DERP)

.1.4.1  Close case and maintain file.

Fees (In-State Clients)

4.1.1.5.1 Screening - $100.00

4.1.15.2 No-Show - $35.00 per missed appointment

4.1.1.5.3 Administrative Re-Entry Processing - $35.00
4.1.2 For a DUI client not residing in Delaware:

4.1.21

Sources of Referral

4.1.2.1.1  Court System
4.1.21.2 Probation and Parole
4.1.2.1.3 Client Self-Referral
41.21.4 Out-of-State DMV
41.21.5 Delaware DMV

4122

Intake and Referral Process (at DERP)

4.1.2.2.1  Enter the client information into the online tracking system upon receipt.
4.1.2.2.2 Send to and receive back from the client a complete release of information

(Attachment E) and a letter regarding the process to reach completion
(Attachment F).

4,1.2.2.3 If necessary, direct the client to a facility in their area for an evaluation.
4.1.2.2.4 If required paperwork is incomplete, or not received within 15 days of the date

DERP sent the letter, DERP may issue a non-compliance discharge and close
the case. The Administrative Processing Fee would then be applicable for the
client to re-enter the system.

4.1.2.25 Refer the client to a facility in their area for the appropriate program as

determined by the evaluation.

4.1.2.2.6 Maintain contact with the client until all client information is received.

4123

Completion Process (Out-of-State Clients at DERP)

4.1.2.3.1 Update the tracking system with a notification date to the court (in-state or

out-of-state court) of completion.

4,1.2.3.2 Advise Delaware, or other state’s DMV, of completion.
4.1.2.3.3 Notify referring organization of discharge status.
4.1.2.3.4 Close case and maintain file.

41.2.4

Fees (Out-of-State Clients)

4.1.24.1 Out of State Client Processing - $125.00
4.1.2.4.2 Administrative Re-Entry Processing - $35.00

4.2 Referral from DERP is made to a Delaware Department of Public Safety DUI contracted
provider.

4.2.1 Intake and Referral Process (at Provider Agency)

4211
4212
4213

4214
4215

Check the DUI tracking system and extract new referrals daily.

Print the new referral information and establish a client chart.

Mail an appropriate introduction letter (Attachment G) to the client and update the
online system indicating that the initial notification has been made.

Enter data into the provider’s internal client tracking system.

Conduct client Orientation Meeting and schedule clients’ events, client completes
clinical intake and begins the program.*

*Please note. Should the client fail to attend an Orientation within 30 days of referral,
the staff at the Provider Agency shall send a 30-day letter, issue a non-compliance
discharge (Attachment H), and update the tracking system. The client seeking re-
entry will be responsible for any no-show fees and the administrative processing
fee.
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4.2.2 Program Completion and Client Disposition (at Provider Agency)

4221
4222

Assign discharge status to client’s event (s).

Update the online system. For clients other than satisfactory discharge, any notes
that explain the status will be helpful to DMV and the court system.

4.3 Re-Licensing
4.3.1 Ignition Interlock Device Program

4.31.1

4.3.1.2

4313

4.31.4

First Offense Election. The IID Diversion Program is offered to DUI first offenders
who qualify for the regular first offense election. This election must be made in
court at the time of their plea. Eligibility requirements include enroliment in an
appropriate education or treatment program and license revocation of at least one
month.

Refused Chemical Test. Offenders with a revoked license for refusal to submit to a
chemical test may voluntarily participate in the IID program. Eligibility
requirements include enroliment in an appropriate education or treatment
program, license revocation for an additional two month period above and beyond
their initial revocation, and their revoked license must be in the Division for a
minimum period of two months (for a 12 month revocation), six months (for an 18
month revocation), or twelve months (for a 24 month revocation).

Subsequent Conviction or Probable Cause Administrative Action. Offenders
revoked for a subsequent DUI offense in either of these categories may voluntarily
participate in the 1ID program. Eligibility requirements include enroliment in an
appropriate treatment program, license revocation for an additional two month
period above and beyond their initial revocation, and the revoked license must be
in the Division for a minimum period of two months (for a 12 month revocation) or
six months (for an 18 month revocation).

License Validity. The IID license is valid for Class D driving privileges provided the
offender is driving a vehicle equipped with an approved Ignition Interlock Device
and has the IID license in their possession.

4.3.2 Conditional Licensing

4.3.21

4322

4323

43.24

The conditional license is only authorized for offenders with a first DUI violation
who elect the First Offender Election option in court upon meeting the specific
criteria.

The offender must satisfactorily complete a minimum of sixteen (16) hours of
alcohol education or treatment as determined by the Delaware Evaluation and
Referral Program.

There is a minimum 90-day hard revocation before a conditional license may be
issued.

The fee for a conditional license is $10.00.

4.3.3 Reinstatement for First Offense Election

4.3.31

4.3.3.2
4333

4334

The offender must satisfactorily complete an education or treatment program as
determined by the Delaware Evaluation and Referral Program.

There is a minimum six-month hard revocation before reinstatement can be made.
The offender must complete a favorable character background review with the
Division.

The fee for reinstatement is $143.75.

4.3.4 Reinstatement for DUI Conviction (without administrative action)

4.3.4.1

4.3.4.2
4343

4344

The offender must satisfactorily complete an education or treatment program as
determined by the Delaware Evaluation and Referral Program.

There is a minimum six-month hard revocation before reinstatement can be made.
The offender must complete a favorable character background review with the
Division

The fee for reinstatement is $143.75.



TITLE 21 SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY

DELAWARE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE >

5.0

4345

The offender must pass the vision, law, and road test administered by the Division,
as well as pay the $12.50 license fee. (in-state offenders only)

4.3.5 Reinstatement for Probable Cause or Refused Chemical Test (alone or with a DUI

conviction)

4,351 The offender must satisfactorily complete an education or treatment program as
determined by the Delaware Evaluation and Referral Program.

4.3.5.2 The offender must serve the revocation period in full.

4.3.5.3 The offender must complete a favorable character background review with the
Division.

4354 The fee for reinstatement is $143.75.

4355 The offender must pass the vision, law, and road test administered by the Division,

as well as pay the $12.50 license fee. (in-state offenders only)

6 DE Reg. 1361 (4/1/03)
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Provider Programs
5.1 DUI Education Program
5.1.1 Overview

51.1.1
51.1.2

5113

51.1.4

51.1.5

5.1.1.6

The DUI Education Program consists of 16 hours of drug and alcohol education.

This program is designed for the first time offender who is of legal age to consume
alcohol in the State of Delaware and who presents for an assessment following a
DUI incident without evidence of an abuse problem, and typically with a BAC of
less than 0.15.

The client referred to the program will receive 16 hours of education services
through eight 2-hour classes. The class enrollment may be open or closed as long
as the client does not have to wait more than 30 days to get started. The
frequency of the meetings may vary by program.

Typically, the client will be referred to a program in the client’s county of residence,
but may request a referral to any of the three counties in Delaware.

During the course of the 16-hour program, a urine-drug screen (UDS) will be
administered to every client. A positive UDS is grounds for immediate discharge
at-risk from the Education program. (Other criteria that can result in a discharge
at-risk can be found on Page 14.)

Clients discharged at-risk from the Education program will be referred to a higher
level of care, as determined by the client’s counselor. This can include a referral to
a DUI Outpatient treatment program, an intensive outpatient program at another
agency, or an inpatient program at another agency.

5.1.2 Associated Fees

5.1.21
5.1.2.2
5.1.23
51.2.4

Education Program - $250.00
No Show - $35.00 per missed appointment
Urinalysis - $35.00

Administrative Re-Entry - $35.00

5.1.3 Discharge Criteria (Attachment I)

5.1.3.1

51.3.2

Satisfactory. The client must attend all scheduled classes, pay the fee, and get a
passing grade (80% or greater) on a standardized content test; the client must
also complete the requirements of the program within 90 days of the referral.
Participation must be evident and the client must present an acceptable DUI
Avoidance Plan. (Attachment J) Attendance at an addiction-focused community
support group is also required.

Non-Compliance. The client will be considered non-compliant and a non-
compliance discharge status will be assigned if the client meets any of the
following criteria:
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5.1.3.2.1  The client fails to begin the program within 30 days of referral.
5.1.3.2.2 The client fails to pay the required fee according to the program, or

individually designed payment plan.

5.1.3.2.3  The client contact is lost for more than 30 days.
5.1.3.2.4  The client has failed to complete the program within 90 days of the referral.
5.1.3.25 A non-compliance discharge will also be assigned to clients who are

disruptive to the process.

5.1.3.2.6  Clients who fail to show for two consecutive scheduled appointments, or fail to

5.1.3.3

show for three scheduled appointments during the entire course of treatment,
will also be non-complied. (Attachment K)

At-Risk. A client who has failed to accomplish the goals and objectives of the

Education Program will be released under an At-Risk status. (Attachment K)
Specific reasons for this status include:

5.1.3.3.1  Failure of a client to remain abstinent while in the program.

5.1.3.3.2 Lack of participation in the group setting.

5.1.3.3.3  Lack of, or an unacceptable DUI Avoidance Plan.

5.1.3.3.4  Failure to achieve a passing grade on the content test.

5.1.3.3.5 Being arrested for an alcohol-related incident while in the program.

5.1.3.3.6  The presence of clinical issues that indicate the necessity of further treatment

5.1.34

in accordance with the DSM IV diagnostic criteria.

Administrative Discharge. This discharge status is reserved for clients who cannot
attend the program for medical reasons or cannot attend for a sound reason (such
as overseas military deployment). This status may also be used to discharge a
client to the services of another provider.

5.2 The DUI Out-Patient Treatment Program
5.2.1 Overview

5211

This program consists of the base program and two sub-programs, all of which
require a minimum of sixteen hours of drug and alcohol treatment.

5.2.1.1.1  The “21 and Under Treatment Program” provides services specifically geared

to the issues most common to a population of this age.

5.2.1.1.2 The “Alternative/Mental Health Treatment Program” provides services

5212

5213

52.1.4

specifically geared to the issues most common to this population.
This program is designed for the repeat offender and the first offender who
presents for an assessment following a DUI incident with evidence of an abuse
problem and with a BAC of greater than 0.15.

The client referred to the program will receive a minimum of 16 hours of treatment
services. The services are provided through a variety of methods and will differ by
contracted service provider. The class enrollment may be open or closed as long
as the client does not have to wait more than thirty (30) days to get started. The
frequency of the meetings may vary by program.

Typically, the client will be referred to a program in the client’s county of residence,
but may request a referral to any of the three counties in Delaware.

5.2.2 Acceptance of Prior Treatment

5221

5222

Clients having received prior treatment services will be required to attend the DUI
Provider's DUI program orientation. Having completed any form of intensive
substance abuse treatment indicates, in and of itself, a level of need that would
typically warrant extended care and monitoring.

These clients will be required to submit for a detailed assessment and should
bring all paperwork relating to any prior substance abuse treatment. A urine drug
screen will be required at the time of assessment. Any treatment received within
the last 60 days will be reviewed and a clinical decision made to determine the
extent to which the treatment satisfies DUl Outpatient Treatment Program’s
requirements. Any treatment older than 60 days will not be considered.
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5.2.3 Fees
5.2.3.1
5.2.3.2
5233
5.2.34
5.2.3.5

If the clinical determination is that the substance abuse treatment was adequate,
but the “drinking and driving” component of the program was missing, the client
will be referred to a DUl Education Program to ensure that this component is
received. If the treatment completed was an inpatient program, after-care
services will be required prior to discharge from the DUI program.

Program - $750.00

No Show (group session) - $35.00

No Show (individual session) - $35.00

Urinalysis - $35.00

Administrative Re-entry(related to dilute UDS) - $65.00

5.2.4 Discharge Criteria (Attachment I)

5241

5242

Satisfactory. The client must attend all scheduled classes, pay the fee, and get a
passing grade (80% or greater) on a standardized content test; and must
complete the requirements of the program within 120 days of the referral.
Participation must be evident, client demonstrated a change in behavior, and the
client must present an acceptable DUI Avoidance Plan. Attendance at a minimum
of 6 addiction-focused community support group meetings is also required.
Non-Compliance. The client will be considered non-compliant and a non-
compliance discharge status will be assigned if the client meets any of the
following criteria:

5.24.2.1 The client fails to begin the program within 30 days of referral.
5.2.4.2.2 The client fails to pay the required fee according to the program, or

individually designed payment plan.

5.2.4.2.3 The client contact is lost for more than 30 days.
5.24.2.4 The client has failed to complete the program within 120 days of the referral.
5.2.4.25 A non-compliance discharge will also be assigned to clients who are

disruptive to the process.

5.2.4.2.6 Clients who fail to show for two consecutive scheduled appointments, or fail to

5243

show for three scheduled appointments during the entire course of treatment,
will also be non-complied.
At-Risk A client who has failed to accomplish the goals and objectives of the
Treatment Program will be released under an At-Risk status (Attachment L).
Specific reasons for this status include:

5.2.4.3.1 Failure of a client to remain abstinent while in the program.

5.2.4.3.2 Lack of participation in the group setting.

5.2.4.3.3 Failure to complete the treatment plan

5.2.4.3.4 Lack of, or an unacceptable DUI Avoidance Plan.

5.2.4.3.5 Failure to achieve a passing grade on the content test.

5.2.4.3.6 Being arrested for an alcohol-related incident while in the program.

5.2.4.3.7 The presence of clinical issues that indicate the necessity of further treatment

5244

in accordance with the DSM |V diagnostic criteria.
Administrative Discharge. This discharge status is reserved for those clients who
cannot attend the program for medical reasons, have passed away, or cannot
attend for a sound reason. This status may also be used to discharge a client to
the service of another.

Resolution of At-Risk Discharge. To resolve an at-risk discharge, the client must enroll in a
more in-depth treatment program, and subsequently complete the program satisfactorily.
5.3.1 The client may choose to continue receiving services with the current agency, or may
choose to receive the required services at a new agency (a list of accepted agencies will

be provided at the time of discharge).
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54

6.0
6.1

6.2

6.3

5.3.2 If a new agency is chosen, that agency must be licensed by the Division of Substance

Abuse and Mental Health (DSAMH).

5.3.3 The client must contact the discharging agency prior to the start of the new treatment

program and sign a release of information form with both agencies.

5.3.4 The client must remain drug and alcohol free for a minimum of 12 weeks prior to

successful discharge.

5.3.5 The client must return to the discharging agency within 60 days of completing the new

treatment services and bring the discharge summary (including prognosis), a description
of services received, and the DUI at-risk discharge completion form (Attachment L). A
certificate of completion is not acceptable documentation.

Other Programs. There are other, more intensive services available for use at the discretion of
the Program Managers. These include services such as residential treatment and medical
detoxification. In addition, a Hardcore Program for drinking drivers is currently in the
development stages. This program will target offenders with a history of DUI incidents, and
offer appropriate treatment services.

6 DE Reg. 1361 (4/1/03)
14 DE Reg. 907 (03/01/11)

Appeals Process

Overview. An individual who has been discharged from a DUI Education/Treatment Program,
and has unsuccessfully appealed that discharge in accordance with the duly established
appeals procedures of the education/treatment agency, may appeal the discharge to the
Division of Substance Abuse and Mental Health (DSAMH).

Client Responsibilities. Within 10 days from the effective date on the official notice of the
internal appeals decision of the education/treatment agency, the client must submit an appeal
to DSAMH, which includes all of the following documents:

6.2.1 Notice of Appeal of Discharge to DSAMH form (Attachment M). This form should be

obtained from the education/treatment agency. The client must use the form to clearly
state the reason (s) for the appeal. The client must clearly cite the specific items in the
discharge letter from the treatment/education agency that he/she is challenging. The
client must also present objective, measurable facts that support his/her challenge to the
education/treatment agency’s decision.

6.2.2 Discharge letter from education/treatment agency that clearly indicates the specific

reasons for discharge.

6.2.3 Official notice of the internal appeals decision from the education/treatment agency

verifying that the client has completed the agency’s internal appeal process, and that the
decision to discharge has been upheld.

6.2.4 A fully completed and signed “Consent for Release of Confidential Information” that

complies with 42 CFR requirements allowing the education/treatment agency to provide
information to the DSAMH DUI Appeals Team. A copy of this form must also be given to
the education/treatment agency. (This form should be obtained from the education/
treatment agency.)

Education/Treatment Agency Responsibilities. The education/treatment agency that has
discharged the client must:

6.3.1  Provide the client with a letter, which details the specific objective, measurable reasons

why he/she has been discharged from the program. These reasons must be based upon
the Criteria for Discharge that have been approved by the Office of Highway Safety (OHS)
for the DUI Education/Treatment Program.

6.3.2 Offer the client the opportunity to appeal the discharge to the education/treatment agency

following the appeals process approved by OHS and give the client an official notice of the
internal appeals decision verifying that the discharge was upheld.

6.3.3 Explain the process to appeal further to DSAMH and provide the client with the Appeal of

Discharge to DSAMH form.
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7.0

6.3.4

6.3.5

Provide the client with the appropriate “Consent for Release of Confidential Information”
form and assist the client to complete the form correctly and completely. Keep one signed
original and give the client one signed copy.

Upon notification from the DSAMH Appeals Team that an appeal has been received,
provide the DSAMH Appeals Team, within 10 working days, the specific, objective,
measurable documentation to support the reasons for discharge in the letter given to the
client.

6.4 DADAMH Appeals Team Responsibilities

6.4.1

Log in and date stamp the appeal packages received from clients

6.4.1.1 Appeal packages received in the DSAMH Appeals Team office, or postmarked no

later than ten (10) days from the effective date of the official notice of the internal
appeals decision from the education/treatment program, will be scheduled to be
reviewed by the DSAMH Appeals Team.

6.4.1.2 Appeals not received in the DSAMH Appeals Team office, or postmarked later

than ten (10) days from the effective date of the official notice of the internal
appeals decision from the education/treatment program, will be logged in and
returned to the appellant without further action.

6.4.1.3 Appeal packages that are incomplete (i.e., do not contain all four of the items

6.4.2

6.4.3

6.4.4

6.4.5

6.4.6

outlined in Chapter VI, Section B — Client Responsibilities above, completed
inaccurately, or without appropriate signatures as required) will be logged in and
returned to the appellant. If a corrected appeals package is not returned before
the original ten (10) day period expires, the appeal will not be reviewed by the
DSAMH Appeals Team.

The DSAMH Appeals Team will contact the education/treatment agency to request
specific, objective, measurable documentation to support the reasons for discharge in the
letter given to the client. If the documentation is not received by the DSAMH Appeals
Team within 10 working days from the contact date, the Team’s decision will be based
solely upon the documentation provided by the appellant.

The DSAMH Appeals Team will meet at least monthly to review appropriately submitted
appeals. All appropriately submitted appeals received by the DSAMH Appeals Team
three days prior to a scheduled review will be considered at the review. Appeals received
after three working days before a scheduled review will be considered at the next
scheduled review.

The DSAMH Appeals Team will carefully consider all the required documentation provided
by the client and the education/treatment provider. Decisions will be based solely on the
documentation provided in writing. No in-person hearings will be conducted. No in-
person appearances by education/treatment providers will be allowed. THE TEAM WILL
RENDER A DECISION REGARDING WHETHER OR NOT THE EDUCATION/
TREATMENT AGENCY FOLLOWED THE CRITERIA APPROVED BY DPS/OHS FOR
DISCHARGE OF CLIENTS FROM THE DUI EDUCATION/TREATMENT PROGRAM.
Within 10 days of the review, the DSAMH Appeals Team will notify the client, OHS, and
the education/treatment agency of the Team’s decision and rationale behind the decision.
All decisions are final, and no subsequent review will be held by DADAMH on the same
appeal.

Within 10 days of the review, the DSAMH Appeals Team will enter the decision into the
DUI Tracking System.

6 DE Reg. 1361 (4/1/03)
14 DE Reg. 907 (03/01/11)

Fee Schedules

Service Current
Fee
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Screening by DERP $100.00
Out of State Processing $125.00
No Show (DERP) $35.00
Administrative Re-entry (DERP)* $35.00
Education Program $250.00
No Show (Education) $35.00
Outpatient Treatment $750.00
No Show (Treatment-Group) $35.00
No Show (Treatment-Individual) $35.00
Administrative Re-Entry (Programs)* | $25.00
Urinalysis $35.00
Administrative Re-screening** $35.00
Hardcore Program — in development

*This is an administrative fee is for non-complied clients that do not require a new evaluation, but must
be re-entered and referred to a program. The client will also be charged this fee at the Provider Agency for
administrative costs associated with processing the client referral.

**This is an administrative fee related to dilute urinalysis results. Clinicians are required to complete an
in-depth case review and determine the best process forward for the individual client.

6 DE Reg. 1361 (4/1/03)
14 DE Reg. 907 (03/01/11)

8.0 Reporting

Each agency is responsible for maintaining client activity information in the online DUI tracking
system. The information must be complete, accurate, and timely. The Office of Highway Safety
will use the system to generate any necessary reports.

14 DE Reg. 907 (03/01/11)

9.0 Attachments*
9.1 Client Introductory Letter from DERP
9.2 In-State Client Letter from DERP
9.3 Client Non-Compliance Letter from DERP
9.4 DERP Re-entry Letters
9.5 Standard Release of Information
9.6 Out-of-State Client Information Letters
9.7 Client Introductory Letter from Program
9.8 Client Non-Compliance Letter from Program
9.9 Discharge Criteria — Supporting Information
9.10  Sample DUI Avoidance Plan
9.11  At-risk Letter from Program
9.12  At-risk Discharge Clearance Document
9.13 DSAMH Appeals Process and Letter

*Attachment documents can be viewed at The Office of Highway Safety and are not attached to this
regulation.

14 DE Reg. 907 (03/01/11)
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